

Nikita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.923 OF 2023

Kazim Mohammed Ibrahim Arif Ahmedji
and Ors.

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Kevic Setalwad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Aabad
Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Akhilesh Dubey a/w Mr.
Amit Dubey a/w Mr. Rajuram Kuleriya a/w Mr. Ritesh
Yadav i/by Law Counsellors for the Petitioner.

Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for the State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 24, 2023

P.C.:

1. According to the petitioner, pendency of the complaint is for more than 18 years, created right in favour of the accused to get discharge.

1. According to him, considering the nature of offence, the petitioner needs to be discharged.

2. Hence issue notice to respondent No.2, returnable on 4th July 2023.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)