

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 923 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 622 OF 2023**

Kazim Mohammed Ibrahim Arif Ahmedji ... Petitioners
and Others

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Abad Ponda, Senior Advocate through V. C. with Akhilesh Dubey i/b Law Counsellors, for Petitioners.

Mr. S. J. Chaurasia i/b Ashoka Law Firm, for Respondent No. 2 in WP/923/2023 and WP/622/2023.

Mr. Shekhar Ingawale i/b Mr. Ashok Law Firm, for Respondent No. 2 in WP No. 621 of 2023.

Mrs. R. D. Humane, APP for State-Respondent.

CORAM:- N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED:- 11th MARCH, 2024

PC:-

- 1) Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.

2) Mr. Ingawale, the learned Counsel for the respondent No. 2 seeks short accommodation (in WP No. 621 of 2023) as Mr. Setalwad, the learned Senior Counsel, who is briefed in the matter, is in personal difficulty.

3) At the request of the learned Counsel for the respondent No. 2 in WP No. 621 of 2023, stand over to 4th April, 2024 (High on Board).

4) Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the next date.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]