

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.923 OF 2023**

Kazim Mohammed Ibrahim Arif Ahmedji & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.621 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.622 OF 2023**

-----

Mr. Ameya Kulkarni i/by Law Counsellors for the Petitioners.

Mr. P. H. Gaikwad, APP for the Respondent-State.

S. J. Chaurasia i/by Ashoka Law Firm for Respondent No.2.

-----

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**

**DATE : 28TH NOVEMBER 2025**

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2025.11.29  
10:30:45  
+0530

**PC. :**

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that Petitioner Nos.5 and 6 in Writ Petition No.923 of 2023 have expired and thus seeks leave to delete them from the array of the Petitioners. Leave as sought for is granted. Necessary amendment shall be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

2. List all Petitions on 15<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)